
STATE OF TENNESSEE 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS OF 

STATE HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION BIDS 

TO BE RECEIVED DECEMBER 9, 2022 

INTERNET BIDDING MANDATORY ON ALL CONTRACTS 

 
DAVIDSON COUNTY (Contract No.CNW921) Call No. 001 
Project No. NH-I-40-3(180), 19I040-F8-012 (PIN 111394.02), 19103-4107-04 (PIN 111394.02) 
The resurfacing on I-40 from U.S. 70S (S.R. 1) (L.M. 4.71) to near U.S. 70 (S.R. 24, Charlotte Pike) (L.M. 9.61), including 

bridge deck repairs and thin epoxy overlay. 
 
Project Length - 4.900 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 9/30/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 9%. 
 

 
FAYETTE AND SHELBY COUNTIES (Contract No.CNW925) Call No. 002 
Project No. R4BVAR-M3-021 (PIN 116324.12) 
The sweeping on various Interstate and State Routes. 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 2/28/2026 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 
JACKSON COUNTY (Contract No.CNW923) Call No. 003 
Project No. 44NMSC-S3-004 (PIN 113035.01) 
The construction of a TDOT maintenance building at 2636 S Grundy Quarles Highway in Gainesboro. 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 8/31/2023 
 

 
MOORE COUNTY (Contract No.CNW926) Call No. 004 
Project No. STP-55(24), 64005-3224-14 (PIN 123070.00) 
The grading, drainage, construction of a concrete box beam bridge and paving on S.R. 55 from near Goodbranch Road (L.M. 

2.80) to near Moore County High School (L.M. 3.00). 
 
Project Length - 0.568 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 11/30/2024 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 8.5%. 
 

 
ROBERTSON COUNTY (Contract No.CNW922) Call No. 005 
Project No. NH-I-65-3(138), 74I065-F8-009 (PIN 123579.01) 
The resurfacing on I-65 from the Sumner County line (L.M. 0.00) to the bridge over Honey Run Creek (L.M. 7.47). 
 
Project Length - 7.470 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 8/31/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 8.5%. 
 

 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS DECEMBER 9, 2022 LETTING Page 2 of 11 

 

ROBERTSON COUNTY (Contract No.CNW924) Call No. 006 
Project No. 74007-4122-04 (PIN 131091.00) 
The repair of bridges on S.R. 49 (L.M. 0.14), S.R. 256 (L.M. 0.39), Gause Road and Jack Teasley Road, over I-24. 
 
Project Length - 0.386 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 6/30/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 
SHELBY COUNTY (Contract No.CNW920) Call No. 007 
Project No. 79947-4111-04 (PIN 083453.01) 
The repair of the bridge on Shady Grove Road over I-240 (L.M. 1.48). 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 8/31/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 
ANDERSON, BLOUNT, CAMPBELL, CARTER, CLAIBORNE, COCKE, GRAINGER, HAMBLEN, HANCOCK, 

HAWKINS, JEFFERSON, JOHNSON, KNOX, LOUDON, MONROE, MORGAN, ROANE, SCOTT, SEVIER, 

SULLIVAN, UNICOI, UNION, AND WASHINGTON COUNTIES (Contract No.CNW381) Call No. 008 
Project No. R1BVAR-M3-022 (PIN 116319.11) 
The on-call concrete pavement repair at various locations on various Interstate and State Routes. 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 3/31/2024 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 
ANDERSON, CAMPBELL, KNOX, AND SULLIVAN COUNTIES (Contract No.CNW382) Call No. 009 
Project No. HSIP-I-098-1(22), R1IVAR-F3-002 (PIN 132726.00) 
The installation of longitudinal cable barrier on various Interstate Routes. 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 12/31/2023 
 

 
BEDFORD, CHEATHAM, DAVIDSON, DICKSON, GILES, HICKMAN, HOUSTON, HUMPHREYS, LAWRENCE, 

LEWIS, LINCOLN, MACON, MARSHALL, MAURY, MONTGOMERY, MOORE, PERRY, ROBERTSON, 

RUTHERFORD, SMITH, STEWART, SUMNER, TROUSDALE, WAYNE, WILLIAMSON, AND WILSON COUNTIES 

(Contract No.CNW376) Call No. 010 
Project No. R3BVAR-M3-029 (PIN 116323.11) 
The on-call concrete pavement repair at various locations on various Interstate and State Routes. 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 3/31/2024 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 
BEDFORD, DICKSON, HICKMAN, HUMPHREYS, RUTHERFORD, AND WILLIAMSON COUNTIES (Contract 

No.CNW375) Call No. 011 
Project No. HSIP-I-098-3(34), R3IVAR-F3-004 (PIN 132726.02) 
The installation of longitudinal cable barrier on various Interstate Routes. 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 12/31/2023 
 

 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS DECEMBER 9, 2022 LETTING Page 3 of 11 

 

BENTON, CARROLL, CHESTER, CROCKETT, DECATUR, DYER, FAYETTE, GIBSON, HARDEMAN, HARDIN, 

HAYWOOD, HENDERSON, HENRY, LAKE, LAUDERDALE, MADISON, MCNAIRY, OBION, SHELBY, TIPTON, 

AND WEAKLEY COUNTIES (Contract No.CNW384) Call No. 012 
Project No. R4BVAR-M3-029 (PIN 116325.11) 
The on-call concrete pavement repair at various locations on various Interstate and State Routes. 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 3/31/2024 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 
BLEDSOE, BRADLEY, CANNON, CLAY, COFFEE, CUMBERLAND, DEKALB, FENTRESS, FRANKLIN, GRUNDY, 

HAMILTON, JACKSON, MARION, MCMINN, MEIGS, OVERTON, PICKETT, POLK, PUTNAM, RHEA, 

SEQUATCHIE, VAN BUREN, WARREN, AND WHITE COUNTIES (Contract No.CNW379) Call No. 013 
Project No. R2BVAR-M3-016 (PIN 116321.11) 
The on-call concrete pavement repair at various locations on various Interstate and State Routes. 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 3/31/2024 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 
BLOUNT COUNTY (Contract No.CNW366) Call No. 014 
Project No. 05032-3213-04 (PIN 131374.00) 
The installation of signals on S.R. 333 at S.R. 334 (Louisville Road) and Topside Road in Louisville (L.M. 9.03). 
 
Project Length - 0.143 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 7/31/2023 
 

 
BLOUNT COUNTY (Contract No.CNW320) Call No. 015 
Project No. 05950-3540-04 (PIN 123033.00) 
The grading, drainage, construction of a concrete box bridge, signals and paving on a S.I.A. route (including S.R. 334) 

serving Project Python Meteor. 
 
Project Length - 0.322 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 8/31/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 
BRADLEY COUNTY (Contract No.CNW372) Call No. 016 
Project No. 06006-3236-04 (PIN 131373.00) 
The installation of an over height warning system on U.S. 64 (S.R. 40) from near Parker Street NE to near S.R. 74 

(Wildwood Avenue) in Cleveland (L.M. 0.82 - L.M. 1.06). 
 
Project Length - 0.344 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 9/30/2023 
 

 
CAMPBELL COUNTY (Contract No.CNW367) Call No. 017 
Project No. NH-I-75-3(195), 07I075-F8-006 (PIN 131491.00) 
The resurfacing on I-75 from near mile post 147 (L.M. 17.41) to near mile post 154 (L.M. 24.52). 
 
Project Length - 7.110 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 9/30/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 8%. 
 

 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS DECEMBER 9, 2022 LETTING Page 4 of 11 

 

CAMPBELL COUNTY (Contract No.CNW279) Call No. 018 
Project No. STP-700(39), 07946-3622-14 (PIN 104027.45) 
The stream mitigation for Dog Creek in Cove Lake State Park. 
 
Project Length - 0.358 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 9/30/2023 
 

 
CHEATHAM COUNTY (Contract No.CNW354) Call No. 019 
Project No. NH-I-40-3(179), 11I040-F8-004 (PIN 131710.00) 
The resurfacing on I-40 from the Williamson County line (L.M. 0.00) to the Davidson County line (L.M. 7.15). 
 
Project Length - 7.150 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 9/30/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 9%. 
 

 
CHEATHAM COUNTY (Contract No.CNW358) Call No. 020 
 
Project No. 11005-3234-04 (PIN 130076.00) 
The grading, drainage and paving on S.R. 12 supporting Nashville Fabricators and Engineers (from near L.M. 1.74 to near 

L.M. 2.37) in Ashland City. 
Project Length - 0.681 miles 
 
Project No. 11950-3510-04 (PIN 128559.00) 
The grading, drainage and paving on a S.I.A. route serving Caymas Boats and Nashville Fabrication. 
Project Length - 0.211 miles 
 
Total Contract Length - 0.892 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 5/31/2024 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 
CLAY COUNTY (Contract No.CNW352) Call No. 021 
Project No. 14S052-M3-004 (PIN 132361.00) 
The repair of the bridge on S.R. 52 over Trace Creek (L.M. 2.25). 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 8/31/2023 
 

 
COFFEE, CUMBERLAND, GRUNDY, HAMILTON, MARION, AND PUTNAM COUNTIES (Contract No.CNW374) 

Call No. 022 
Project No. HSIP-I-098-2(20), R2IVAR-F3-004 (PIN 132726.01) 
The installation of longitudinal cable barrier on various Interstate Routes. 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 12/31/2023 
 

 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS DECEMBER 9, 2022 LETTING Page 5 of 11 

 

CUMBERLAND COUNTY (Contract No.CNW373) Call No. 023 
Project No. STP-SIP-1(443), 18003-3245-94 (PIN 131376.00) 
The construction of a roundabout on U.S. 70 (S.R. 1) at the intersection of S.R. 392 (Milo Lemert Parkway) and S.R. 101 

(Peavine Road) (L.M. 17.05 - L.M. 17.40). 
 
Project Length - 0.286 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 10/31/2023 
The DBE goal for this contract is 10%. 
 

 
DAVIDSON COUNTY (Contract No.CNW360) Call No. 024 
 
Project No. 19005-4168-04 (PIN 124209.01) 
The repair of the bridge on I-40 over I-40, I-65 and the I-65 ramp (L.M. 16.14). 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
 
Project No. 19013-4131-04 (PIN 130872.00) 
The repair of the bridges on I-65 over Arthur Avenue (L.M. 8.80). 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
 
Total Contract Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 11/30/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 
DAVIDSON, ROBERTSON, RUTHERFORD, SUMNER, WILLIAMSON, AND WILSON COUNTIES (Contract 

No.CNW388) Call No. 025 
Project No. NH-I-098-3(33), R3IMSC-F3-002 (PIN 107545.05) 
The Nashville SmartWay Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Maintenance (2023 - 2026). 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 12/31/2026 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 
FAYETTE, MADISON, AND SHELBY COUNTIES (Contract No.CNW383) Call No. 026 
Project No. HSIP-I-REG4(219), R4IVAR-F3-010 (PIN 132726.03) 
The installation of longitudinal cable barrier on various Interstate Routes. 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 12/31/2023 
 

 
FAYETTE AND SHELBY COUNTIES (Contract No.CNW387) Call No. 027 
Project No. NH-I-269(35), 79I269-F8-002 (PIN 132466.00), 24I269-F8-002 (PIN 132466.00), NH-I-269-(35), 79I269-M3-

003 (PIN 132466.00) 
Resurfacing on I-269 in Shelby County from the Fayette County line near S.R. 193 (L.M. 0.63), crossing in/out of Fayette 

County to I-40 in Shelby County (L.M. 6.83), including bridge deck repair and thin epoxy overlay. 
 
Project Length - 7.480 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 10/31/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 7.5%. 
 

 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS DECEMBER 9, 2022 LETTING Page 6 of 11 

 

GILES COUNTY (Contract No.CNW357) Call No. 028 
Project No. NH-I-65-1(78), 28I065-F8-003 (PIN 115537.01), 28I065-M3-004 (PIN 115537.01) 
The resurfacing on I-65 from the Alabama state line (L.M. 0.00) to south of U.S. 64 (S.R. 15) (L.M. 13.72) including thin 

epoxy overlay on the bridge over S.R. 273. 
 
Project Length - 13.720 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 10/15/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 8.5%. 
 

 
GRAINGER COUNTY (Contract No.CNW264) Call No. 029 
Project No. 29004-4247-04 (PIN 129455.00) 
The slope stabilization on U.S. 25E (S.R. 32) near the Pyrite Encapsulation Site at L.M. 7.2. 
 
Project Length - 0.123 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 5/31/2023 
 

 
GRUNDY COUNTY (Contract No.CNW371) Call No. 030 
Project No. 31999-3605-04 (PIN 106476.00) 
The construction of a TDOT maintenance building at 9216 S.R. 56 in Coalmont. 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 11/30/2023 
 

 
HAYWOOD COUNTY (Contract No.CNW377) Call No. 031 
Project No. 38003-4233-04 (PIN 128925.00) 
The repair of bridges on U.S. 70 (S.R. 1) over branch of Nixon Creek (L.M. 19.60), over branch of Mud Creek (L.M. 22.64), 

and over Mud Creek (L.M. 24.24). 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 8/31/2023 
 

 
HENDERSON COUNTY (Contract No.CNW378) Call No. 032 
Project No. NH-I-40-2(341), 39I040-F8-002 (PIN 132832.00), 39I040-M3-003 (PIN 132832.00) 
The resurfacing on I-40 from west of S.R. 22 (L.M. 12.71) to the bridge over Morris Creek (L.M. 20.31), including bridge 

deck repair and thin epoxy overlay. 
 
Project Length - 7.600 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 10/15/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 8%. 
 

 
HICKMAN COUNTY (Contract No.CNW362) Call No. 033 
Project No. 41001-4154-04 (PIN 129981.00) 
The repair of the bridges on I-40 over Sugar Creek (L.M. 2.71). 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 9/30/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS DECEMBER 9, 2022 LETTING Page 7 of 11 

 

HUMPHREYS COUNTY (Contract No.CNW299) Call No. 034 
Project No. 43455-3432-04 (PIN 124442.00) 
The construction of a concrete box beam bridge on Tatum Lane over Blue Creek (L.M. 0.09), including grading, drainage 

and paving. 
 
Project Length - 0.236 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 5/30/2024 
 

 
JEFFERSON COUNTY (Contract No.CNW368) Call No. 035 
Project No. NH-I-40-8(190), 45I040-F8-002 (PIN 129688.00) 
The resurfacing on I-40 from the Sevier County line (L.M. 0.00) to near U.S. 25W (U.S. 70, S.R. 9) (L.M. 5.94). 
 
Project Length - 5.940 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 10/15/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 7.5%. 
 

 
KNOX COUNTY (Contract No.CNW369) Call No. 036 
Project No. 47I275-M3-003 (PIN 132614.00) 
The repair of four (4) bridges on or over I-275 at Baxter Avenue and Heiskell Avenue between L.M. 0.68 and L.M. 2.25. 
 
Project Length - 0.210 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 6/30/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 
LAUDERDALE COUNTY (Contract No.CNW151) Call No. 037 
Project No. HSIP/PHSIP-3(133), 49131-3208-94 (PIN 113320.01) 
The improvement of the intersection on U.S. 51 (S.R. 3) at Curve Nankipoo Road (L.M. 14.43), including grading, drainage 

and paving. 
 
Project Length - 0.374 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 7/31/2023 
The DBE goal for this contract is 9%. 
 

 
LOUDON COUNTY (Contract No.CNW370) Call No. 038 
Project No. NH-SIP-I-75-2(45), 53002-3165-44 (PIN 131416.00) 
The interchange improvement on I-75 at S.R. 72 in Loudon (L.M. 5.65), including grading, drainage and paving with 

Portland Cement Concrete. 
 
Project Length - 0.117 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 6/30/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 5.5%. 
 

 
MADISON COUNTY (Contract No.CNW385) Call No. 039 
Project No. NH-SIP-43(41), 57134-3202-94 (PIN 125077.00) 
The improvement of the intersection on U.S. 45E (S.R. 43) at Green Valley Farms (L.M. 0.53 - L.M. 0.84). 
 
Project Length - 0.309 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 7/31/2023 
The DBE goal for this contract is 6.5%. 
 

 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS DECEMBER 9, 2022 LETTING Page 8 of 11 

 

MARSHALL COUNTY (Contract No.CNW153) Call No. 040 
Project No. BR-STP-11(99), 59003-3226-94 (PIN 124509.00) 
The construction of a concrete Bulb-Tee beam bridge on U.S. 31A (S.R. 11, Nashville Highway) over Rock Creek (L.M. 

13.18) in Lewisburg, including grading, drainage and paving. 
 
Project Length - 0.149 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 6/30/2024 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 8%. 
 

 
MCMINN COUNTY (Contract No.CNW365) Call No. 041 
 
Project No. 54001-3188-04 (PIN 131404.00) 
The cable barrier and guardrail installation at various locations on I-75. 
Project Length - 0.202 miles 
 
Project No. 54017-3214-04 (PIN 131390.00) 
The guardrail installation at various locations on S.R. 39. 
Project Length - 0.249 miles 
 
Total Contract Length - 0.451 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 8/31/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 
MEIGS COUNTY (Contract No.CNW364) Call No. 042 
 
Project No. STP-SIP-58(59), 61003-3265-94 (PIN 131402.00) 
The construction of a roundabout and four approaches on S.R. 58 at the intersection of S.R. 68 (L.M. 26.85). 
Project Length - 0.133 miles 
 
Project No. 61003-3266-04 (PIN 131406.00) 
The safety improvements on S.R. 58 near Nebo Road (L.M. 29.20). 
Project Length - 0.182 miles 
 
Total Contract Length - 0.315 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 10/31/2023 
The DBE goal for this contract is 9.5%. 
 

 
PUTNAM COUNTY (Contract No.CNW359) Call No. 043 
Project No. NH-I-40-6(183), 71I040-F8-003 (PIN 130449.00) 
The resurfacing on I-40 from the Smith County line (L.M. 0.00) to east of S.R. 56 (L.M. 6.80). 
 
Project Length - 6.800 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 10/31/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 7.5%. 
 

 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS DECEMBER 9, 2022 LETTING Page 9 of 11 

 

PUTNAM COUNTY (Contract No.CNW325) Call No. 044 
 
Project No. 71002-3226-04 (PIN 131401.00) 
The installation of a cantilever flashing beacon on U.S. 70N (S.R. 24) at the intersection of Hawkins Crawford Road and 

Plunk Whitson Road (L.M. 13.74 - L.M. 13.80). 
Project Length - 0.047 miles 
 
Project No. 71011-3240-04 (PIN 131407.00) 
The safety improvements on S.R. 135 near the I-40 EB and WB ramps in Cookeville (L.M 8.24 - L.M. 8.48). 
Project Length - 0.023 miles 
 
Project No. 71952-3252-04 (PIN 131408.00) 
The installation of battery backup systems at various signalized intersections along S.R. 135 and S.R. 136 in the City of 

Cookeville. 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
 
Total Contract Length - 0.070 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 9/30/2023 
 

 
ROBERTSON COUNTY (Contract No.CNW361) Call No. 045 
Project No. 74I065-M3-008 (PIN 133194.00) 
The installation of an overhead sign structure on I-65 NB at L.M. 16.54. 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 8/31/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 
RUTHERFORD COUNTY (Contract No.CNW356) Call No. 046 
Project No. HSIP-99(69), 75013-3255-94 (PIN 130712.00) 
The miscellaneous safety improvements on S.R. 99 at the intersection of S.R. 269 (Jackson Ridge Road) (L.M. 7.74), 

including installation of a flashing beacon. 
 
Project Length - 0.234 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 9/30/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 
SHELBY COUNTY (Contract No.CNW346) Call No. 047 
Project No. HSIP-2810(10), 79044-3509-94 (PIN 113466.00) 
The grading, drainage, signals and paving on Airways Boulevard at the intersection of Ketchum Road in Memphis (L.M. 

1.92), including realignment of Ramp A to I-240. 
 
Project Length - 0.110 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 12/15/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 10%. 
 

 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS DECEMBER 9, 2022 LETTING Page 10 of 11 

 

SULLIVAN COUNTY (Contract No.CNW386) Call No. 048 
Project No. 82956-3293-04 (PIN 130870.00) 
Widening of the I-26 NB exit ramp at U.S. 11E (S.R. 1), safety improvements on U.S. 11E (S.R. 1) at S.R. 36, and 

construction of an industrial access entrance at S.R. 36 and S.R. 355, in support of Project Smoky. 
 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 8/31/2023 (See Special Provision 108B) 
 

 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS DECEMBER 9, 2022 LETTING Page 11 of 11 

 

 
To download Plans, Cross-Sections and Grading Quantity Sheets, or to request Bid Authorization and Standard 

Specifications, visit the Construction Division’s website at https://www.tn.gov/content/tn/tdot/tdot-construction-

division.html. 
 
A Prime Contractor must prequalify with The Department of Transportation in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated 

54-5-117 and Tennessee Department of Transportation Rule 1680-5-3, Prequalification of Contractors, before bid 

authorization for highway contracts will be furnished. 
 
Prime contractors, except mowing and litter removal contractors, are required to be licensed with the State of Tennessee, 

Department of Commerce and Insurance (TDCI), Board for Licensing Contractors (BLC).  Prime contractors must be 

licensed in the general classification (e.g. Heavy Construction (HC), Highway, Railroad, Airport Construction (HRA), 

Specialty (S), Municipal and Utility Construction (MU), or Electrical Contracting (CE)) for the type of work in the project 

which they will perform. Bidders may submit a Proposal without having a license and will be considered for award for 

twenty-one (21) days after Proposals are opened. If the Bidder does not have a license with the TDCI, on or before twenty-

one (21) days after Proposals are opened, the Bidder will be considered non-responsive and their Proposal will be rejected. 
 
The Department will not execute any contracts or approve subcontracts with contractors that are domestic or foreign 

Corporations, Limited Liability Companies, Limited Partnerships, or Limited Liability Partnerships, who are not in good 

standing with the Secretary of State (i.e. have a valid Certificate of Existence/Authorization). If a Bidder is not in good 

standing with the Secretary of State (i.e. have a valid Certificate of Existence/Authorization) on or before twenty-one (21) 

days after Proposals are opened then the Bidder will be considered non-responsive and their Proposal will be rejected. 
 
The Tennessee Department of Transportation hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively insure that in any contract 

entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit 

bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the basis of age, race, color, religion, national 

origin, sex, or disability in consideration for an award.   
 
The Department encourages the use of disadvantaged business enterprises on all contracts.  A listing of Certified DBE's can 

be found at http://www.tdot.state.tn.us/dbedirectinternet/Vendor.aspx. A listing of those currently prequalified can be found 

at http://www.tdot.state.tn.us/construction/prequal/prequal.pdf.   
 
BIDDING AUTHORIZATION WILL BE OBTAINABLE UNTIL 4:00PM (CENTRAL TIME) THE DAY BEFORE THE 

LETTING. 
 
Sales tax will be added to the cost of bid authorization, standard specifications and standard drawings, if applicable. 
 
Director of Construction 
 
Total Number of Contracts - 48 
Total Number of Projects - 59 
Total Number of Counties - 94 
 

Publication No. DT-1390-V 

http://www.tdot.state.tn.us/dbedirectinternet/Vendor.aspx
http://www.tdot.state.tn.us/construction/prequal/prequal.pdf

